

Local Self Government Department - KSIDC - Waste to Energy Projects - Payment of charge to KSIDC - Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (WM)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.2104/2024/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 05-11-2024

Read:- (1) GO(Ms) No.82/2018/LSGD dated 11.06.2018.

- (2) Letter No. KSIDC/TVM/WtE/2023/1341 dated 16.08.2023.
- (3) Letter No. KSIDC/TVM/WtE/2024/2894 dated 22.01.2024 from the Managing Director, KSIDC.
- (4) GO(Rt) No. 1193/2024/LSGD dated, 03.07.2024.
- (5) GO(Rt) No.1559/2024/LSGD dated, 22-08-2024
- (6) Letter No. KSIDC/TVM/WtE/2024/2758 dated
  - 01.11.2024 from the Managing Director, KSIDC.

## <u>ORDER</u>

As per letter read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above, Managing Director, KSIDC reported that in the State Budget for 2023-24, a token provision of Rs.1.00 lakh has been earmarked under the head of account 2217-80-800-60 for the development of solid waste processing plants in the State. As no funds has been released to KSIDC to meet the Nodal Agency functions for the projects in this financial year, MD KSIDC has requested to allot an amount of Rs.14,52,00,000/- to KSIDC to ensure the seamless implementation of the projects. A revised proposal for Rs. 2 crores was submitted afterwards as VGF was not required at that time.

(2) Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased

to sanction an amount of Rs.65 lakh (Rupees Sixty Five Lakh only) as charges of KSIDC from the head of account 2217-80-800-60 and to transfer credited it to the PSTSB Account No. 799012700001216 of KSIDC. The DDO at Director (Urban), LSGD shall draw the amount and transfer credit it to the PSTSB of KSIDC.

(3) Before further requirement, KSIDC has to take measures to execute the agreement as stipulated in GO read as 1<sup>st</sup> paper above and fix a time frame and criteria for the completion and functioning of each project especially in the circumstances of poor progress status of each project.

(4) The Government orders read as  $4^{\text{th}}$  and  $5^{\text{th}}$  above stands cancelled.

(By order of the Governor) PREETHA K S ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

То

The Managing Director, Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation.

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) / (Audit I) / (Audit II), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Finance Department (vide No. 2576454/DEV-2/209/2023-Fin. dated 11.06.2024)

The Director of Treasuries, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission

The Web & New Media, I&PR Department, Thiruvananthapuram. Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to :-PS to Minister, LSGD PA to Special Secretary, LSGD